
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of 
Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors Reid (Chair), Fitzpatrick (Vice-Chair), Scott, 

Cunningham-Cross, Brooks, Burton, Taylor, Boyce, 
Barber (Co-opted Statutory Member) and Pennington 
(Co-opted Statutory Member) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 1 May 2013 
 

Time: 5.00pm 
 

Venue: The Severus Room - 1st Floor West Offices 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 
• any personal interests not included on the Register of 

Interests  
• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 14) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on  

Wednesday 20 March 2013. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak on an item on the agenda or an 
issue within the committee’s remit can do so.  
 
Anyone who wishes to register or who requires further 
information is requested to contact the Democracy Officer for this 
meeting, details of whom are listed at the foot of this agenda.  
 
The deadline for registering to speak is 5:00pm the working day 
before the meeting, in this case 5:00pm on Tuesday 30 April 
2013. 
 

4. Revisions to York Museums Trust  Collections 
Development Policy   

(Pages 15 - 46) 

 Members are to receive the York Museums Trust (YMT) revised 
Collections Development Policy in response to the 
recommendations arising from a previously completed YMT 
Scrutiny Review.  
 

5. York Museums Trust Development Plan Update  (Pages 47 - 66) 
 Members will receive a report providing an update on YMT 

Development Plan. 
 

6. Libraries Scrutiny Review - Draft Final Report   (Pages 67 - 90) 
 Members will receive the draft final report arising from the 

Libraries Scrutiny Review. 
 

7. Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Workplan for 2012/13   

(Pages 91 - 92) 

 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s workplan. 
 

8. Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Draft Workplan for 2013/14   

(Pages 93 - 94) 

 Members are asked to consider a draft work plan for the next 
municipal year and to consider possible topics for review ahead 
of the Scrutiny work planning event to be held in May. 
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 



 
Democracy Officers 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 
• Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 

louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy officers 
named above). 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officers responsible for servicing this meeting, as listed 
above.  
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for 
viewing online on the Council’s website
[...]
 vulcanological 
photographs assembled by Tempest Anderson, add to the 
collection’s significance. 

 
 The collection encompasses: entomology (140,000 specimens), 

botany (45,000), ornithology (skins, cased and uncased mounts, 
eggs, and skeletons – 10,000), mammals (850), fish, reptiles and 
amphibians (60), osteology (200), mollusca (10,000), and spirit 
material (10,000). 

 
 These are largely made up of a series of smaller collections 

assembled by amateur and professional naturalists over the last 
180 years, and can tell very personal stories alongside the 
scientific. The collection includes one of the finest beetle collections 
in the country, and the original herbarium of the YPS. There is 
significant work by regional taxidermists, including a considerable 
number by the Victorian taxidermist Edward Allen. 

 
 Rare and globally important specimens include two Great Auk 

mounts (of only 79 remaining worldwide), an almost complete moa 
skeleton, two passenger pigeons and the first dodo bones to be 
brought back to Britain in the modern era. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



 

 Fine and Decorative Art Collection 
 
 Make Up 
 The Art collection is made up of two collection sub-sets Fine Art 

and Decorative Art. The Fine Art collection is made up from several 
important individual collections: The Burton Collection of paintings, 
Dr W. A. Evelyn’s collection of topographic works of art on paper, 
The Lycett-Green Collection and a large number of additional 
acquisitions. The Decorative Arts collection is based around the 
pre-eminent collection of British studio ceramics including the 
Ismay, Milner-White and Rothschild Collections. YMT is also home 
to a long-term loan of the Anthony Shaw collection. The collection 
also comprises a representative selection of other crafts. 

 
 Scope 
 The Fine Art Collection aims to provide a survey of post-medieval 

painting in Western Europe. A comprehensive works on paper 
collection with appropriate local emphasis is b
[...]
dget deficit) 

 
• the disposal will be undertaken as a last resort after other 
sources of funding have been thoroughly explored 

 
OR 
 

g. The museum will not undertake disposal motivated principally by 
financial reasons 

 
The disposal decision-making process 
 
h. Whether the disposal is motivated either by curatorial or financial 
reasons, the decision to dispose of material from the collections 
will be taken by the governing body only after full consideration of 
the reasons for disposal. Other factors including the public 
benefit, the implications for the museum’s collections and 
collections held by museums and other organisations collecting 

Page 42



 

the same material or in related fields will be considered. External 
expert advice will be obtained and the views of stakeholders such 
as donors, researchers, local and source communities and others 
served by the museum will also be sought. 

 
Responsibility for disposal decision-making 
 
i. A decision to dispose of a specimen or object, whether by gift, 
exchange, sale or destruction (in the case of an item too badly 
damaged or deteriorated to be of any use for the purposes of the 
collections or for reasons of health and safety), will be the 
responsibility of the governing body of the museum acting on the 
advice of professional curatorial staff, if any, and not of the 
curator of the collection acting alone. For YMT’s collections this 
decision will be ratified by CYC. 

 
Use of proceeds of sale 
 
j. Any monies received by the museum governing body from the 
disposal of items will be applied for the benefit of the collections. 
This normally means the purchase of further acquisitions. In 
exceptional cases, improvements relating to the care of 
collections in order to meet or exceed Accreditation requirements 
relating to the risk of damage to and deterioration of the 
collections may be justifiable. Any monies received in 
compensation for the damage, loss or destruction of items will 
[...]
sidered to avoid undue influence on its decision-
making process. 

 
o.  In cases where the governing body wishes for sound curatorial 

reasons to exchange material directly with Accredited or 
unaccredited museums, with other organisations or with 
individuals, the procedures in paragraphs 13a-13d and 13g-13h 
will be followed as will the procedures in paragraphs 13p-13s. 

 
p.  If the exchange is proposed to be made with a specific Accredited 

museum, other Accredited museums which collect in the same or 

Page 44



 

related areas will be directly notified of the proposal and their 
comments will be requested.  

 
q.  If the exchange is proposed with a non-accredited museum, with 

another type of organisation or with an individual, the museum will 
make an announcement in the Museums Journal and in other 
specialist journals where appropriate. 

 
r. Both the notification and announcement must provide information 

on the number and nature of the specimens or objects involved 
both in the museum’s collection and those intended to be acquired 
in exchange. A period of at least two months must be allowed for 
comments to be received. At the end of this period, the governing 
body must consider the comments before a final decision on the 
exchange is made. 

 
 Documenting disposal 

 
o/s. Full records will be kept of all decisions on disposals and the 
items involved and proper arrangements made for the 
preservation and/or transfer, as appropriate, of the 
documentation relating to the items concerned, including 
photographic records where practicable in accordance with 
SPECTRUM Procedure on deaccession and disposal. 

 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

City of York Council and York Museum’s Trust and Art Gallery 

Partnership Delivery Plan: 2013/2018  
 

Future reports to the Culture and Education Scrutiny Committee  

1. The Partnership Delivery Plan (Annex 1) is a joint agreement 
between the Council and the York Mu
[...]
’s services: (a) actual numbers of all 
school users, and % as compared to all visits; (b) numbers of 
local school users and % of total city catchments, and number 
of local people taking up life-long learning opportunities offered 
by the Trust  

9) Number of events/activities where learning forms a substantial 
component of the activity.  Number of adults participating in 
those activities 

10) use and involvement of local people including numbers 
volunteering 

11) achievement of visitor satisfaction (aggregate over the year and 
by site) 

12) level of external investment applied for and secured  

13) number of  residents consulted through focus groups, surveys 
and other means including a) young people, b) older people, c) 
target groups for inclusion  

14) progress on cataloguing the collections and documentation 

15) acquisitions and disposals from the collections  

16) number of uses of the Yorkshire Museums Gardens for 
activities and events.  

3.  The scope of the reporting to the Culture and Education Scrutiny 
Committee is larger than that of York Theatre Royal but this reflects 
the significantly higher investment into the YMT and their 
responsibility for the care and development of the city’s collections, 
gardens and buildings. 

4. The attached Annex 1 has been approved by Cabinet Member for 
Culture Leisure and Tourism but is still to be finally approved by the 
YMT Board of Trustees.  

 

Gill Cooper 
Head of Culture, Tourism and City Centre            28th April 2013 

Page 48



 

 

Annex 1  

CITY OF YORK COUNCIL 

AND 

YORK MUSEUMS AND GALLERY TRUST  

PARTNERSHIP  

DELIVERY PLAN 

2013 -2018 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 49



 

 

Partnership Delivery Plan: 2013/2018 
 

1. This Partnership Delivery Plan is a joint agreement between the 
Council and the York Museums Trust and is an annex to the 
‘Funding Agreement’.  It covers the period from the 1st April 2013 to 
the 31st March 2018.  It may, ho
[...]
ent 
for Yorkshire and the Humber. 

Partnership Objectives   

• To protect and conserve the collections, gardens and buildings 
• To promote access to the city’s collections, gardens and 

buildings appropriate to the 21st century 
• To attract more visitors to all the YMT sites, increasing visitor 

numbers from 660,000  to 900,000 by 2018, thus contributing to 
the local and regional economy 

• To create learning opportunities and improve skills for all and 
develop innovative programmes springing from the collections, 
gardens and buildings 

• To network and collaborate with partners and contribute to the 
development of the economic and cultural life of the city and the 
region and support York’s world  class cultural offer 

• To raise substantial funds to realise these aims through the 
development of sustainable income streams and relationships 
with grant making bodies and trusts 

 
5. In order to increase the visitor numbers YMT are dependent on York 

continuing to attract tourists, to engage with local communities and 
to national trends increasing leisure and heritage activities.   YMT 
will therefore continue to work beyond their core business on 
projects that promote York and the region.   CYC will continue to 
work with partners to ensure that we attract more cultural tourists 
through supporting improvements in the quality of the heritage and 
arts offers in the city 

Delivery Plan 2013-18 

1.  Income Improvement 

6. In order to provide further financial stability YMT will develop new 
income streams which include: 

• Potential to charge for special exhibitions at the newly developed 
York Art Gallery to underwrite some of the costs of mounting 
expensive exhibitions 

• Continuing to invest in public content and marketing at York 
Castle Museum 

• Launching a membership scheme 

Page 51



 

 

• Encouraging private giving through legacies 
• Improving the quality and originality of retail products 
• Partnership working in terms of new 
[...]
ERY TRUST 

 

  PRINT NAME 

CHAIR   

 

 

CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE 

  

DATE   

 

 

 

 SIGNED ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF YORK COUNCIL 

 

  PRINT NAME 

LEAD 
OFFICER  

 

 

 

ASSISTANT 
DIRECTOR 

  

DATE   

 

 

 

Page 66



 

 

  
 

   
 
Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 1 May 2013 
 

 
Libraries Scrutiny Review – Draft Final Report 
Report of the Libraries Scrutiny Review Task Group 

Background to Review 

1. At a meeting of the Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
in September 2012, the committee received an update on a previously 
completed scrutiny review of library provision across the city together 
with a briefing on the current provision.  The Committee agreed they 
wanted to investigate further local library provision across the city and 
their use as community hubs providing other council services, in order to 
ascertain whether the Council is making best use of library buildings and 
if more could be developed as community hubs to better serve residents 
in their surrounding locale.  The Committee set up a Task Group to carry 
out the review on their behalf, and agreed the following objectives for the 
review: 
 
i. To increase the number of people going into libraries 
ii. To make better use of library buildings (whilst not undermining the 

integrity of the library service) 
iii. To provide greater access to Council and third sector services, and 

provide more opportunities for community engagement on local 
issues. 

 
Background to Library Provision  

2. It is recognised that the most successful library services work in close 
partnership with local councils and local people, to tailor their services to 
meet local needs. 

 

 Underpinning this, libraries aim to be welcoming, 
neutral and safe places for communities to come together and help 
develop the ties that are essential for local wellbeing and quality of life. 
 

3. Nationally, all public libraries are focussed around a common purpose 
i.e. : 

 
[...]
dentify ways of 
encouraging more use 
 

c) Consider ways of increasing the number of volunteers and 
volunteering roles 

 
d) Improve marketing for libraries and their facilities through a 

variety of mediums to the community and organisations 
 

e) Identify the community hub elements currently available at each 
library and investigate how other elements may be introduced in 
the future to meet the aims of the agreed definition 

 

f) Investigate the introduction of a fair trade refreshments / cafe at 
all community libraries 

 

g) look at the Big Survey responses in detail to try to understand the 
reasons behind the figure of 13% of respondents who had stated 
a lack of transport as the reason they did not use libraries, and 
investigate the use of Dial-a-ride to improve access  

 
h) Investigate the possibility of ring-fencing a proportion of the 

income raised by each library for re-investment into supporting 
the specific needs of its local community. 
 

ii. Each Community Hub to: 
 
a) Clearly define its opening hours and the services it offers and 

when, and ensure these are appropriately advertised so that it is 
clear when the building is available for alternative use. 

 
b) Increase its opening hours to enable more opportunities for 

community use wherever possible. 
 
c) Provide flexible space so that it may be used for a variety of 

purposes e.g. moveable shelving 
 

d) Maintain self-service machines in its community library to enable 
a basic level of library service throughout its opening hours, 
without the need for library staff  

 
 

Page 76



 

e) Provide display boards and/or leaflets on: 
 

• council services, public meetings and contact information  
• the council’s partners and third sector organisations  
• community events and activities etc  
• volunteering and participating in responding to issues affecting 

the local community 
 

Reason:  To complete the work on this review in line with scrutiny 
procedures and prot
[...]
th. The main reasons given were not enough time 
two thirds or never thought about it 19%. 
 
In terms of how people get information the BYS found that for the 55+ age 
group less than 4% used social media. Overall one in three people used the 
council website to find information and three in five used local newspapers. 
The evidence from library users does suggest that although the 55+ plus 
group do not use online or internet as much as other groups they are using at 
a level way above what was suggested by the Big York Survey. As library 
users they may well be more sophisticated users. 

Page 89



Annex B 

 

 
Recommendation - need to get a view from groups that may have not 
responded/been excluded? 
 
Some people have given us postcodes we could possibly look at these to see 
which libraries people use which might flag up where people use one of the 
explore libraries as well as their local library. 
 
We could run any of the questions against the 55+ age profile  
 
In future in order to encourage more people to fill in the equalities questions 
the sheet need to be attached to the questionnaire in some way as frequently 
gets lost from the main questionnaire which has reduced our data here. 

Page 90



 
 
 

Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2012-13 
 

Meeting 
Dates Work Programme 

13 June 2012 
@ 4:30pm 

1.   YMT Collections Scrutiny Review Interim Report 
2. Draft Workplan – Including List of Proposed Topics for 2012/13 & Associated Documents 

18 July 2012 
@ 5pm 

1. York Museums Trust – Partnership Delivery Plan Bi-annual Update Report  
2. Feedback Reports from Young Inspectors Work on Parks (Carole Pugh) 
3. Year End Finance & Performance Monitoring Report   
4. Update on previous Libraries Scrutiny Review, & Forthcoming Consultation on Libraries  
5. Ofsted Feedback Report on Safeguarding (Pete Dwyer) 
6. Workplan 

19 Sept 2012 
@ 5pm in 
Rowntree Park 
Cafe following 
Tour of Park 
@ 3:30pm 

1. York Theatre Royal – SLA Performance Bi-annual Update Report  
2. First Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
3. Presentation on Careers Advice in support of Scrutiny Topic Submitted by Cllr D’Agorne  
4. Update on previous Libraries Scrutiny Review, & Forthcoming Public Consultation on 

Libraries (Fiona Williams) 
5. Workplan 

21 Nov 2012 
@ 5pm 
 

1.   Update from Cabinet Member for Education, Children & Young People's Services  
2.   Second Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report (Richard Hartle) 
3.   YMT Collections Scrutiny Review Draft Final Report  
4.   Workplan 

23 January 
2013 @ 5pm 

1. Attendance of Cabinet Member for Leisure & Culture – Update on priorities and 
challenges 

2. York Theatre Royal – Service Level Agreement Performance Bi-annual Update Report 
3. Scoping Report for CEIG Scrutiny Review 
4. Bi-annual progress report on Safeguarding & Looked After Children 
5. Workplan 

20 March 2013 
@ 5pm 
 

1. Attendance of Cabinet Member for Leisure & Culture 
2. York Museums Trust (YMT) – Partnership Delivery Plan Bi-annual Update Report & 
3. Briefing on Collections Development Policy Principles 

A
genda Item

 7
P

age 91



 
 
 

4. Third Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
5. Presentation on Parks - Recent Developments & Future Plans  
6. Verbal Update from CEIAG Scrutiny Review Task Group 
8.   Workplan & New Scrutiny Topic - To investigate the impact of the removal of the 

Educational Maintenance Allowance (EMA) submitted by Cllr Aspden 
1 May 2013 @ 
5pm 

1. Revisions to York Museums Trust  (YMT) Collections Development  Policy 
2. YMT Development Plan Update 
3. Libraries Scrutiny Review - Draft Final Report 
4. Draft Workplan for 2013/14: 

 
a)   Discussion re Possible Topics for Review - Possible Topics: 

• Take up of School Dinners  
• Bio-diversity in Planting 
• Impact of the removal of the EMA (topic previously submitted by Cllr Aspden) 

 
b)  Discussion re Possible Topics for Overview: 

• SEN Management in schools – forthcoming changes 
• Academies in Primary Schools 
• Services from Danesgate – becoming a maintained school 

 
 

P
age 92



 
 
 

Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Draft Work Plan for 2013-14 
 

Meeting 
Dates Work Programme 

12 June 2013 
@ 5pm 

1.   Introductory Briefings on Proposed Scrutiny Topics for 2013/14  
2.   Workplan 2013/14 
 

17 July 2013 
@ 5pm 

1. York Museums Trust – Partnership Delivery Plan Bi-annual Update Report  
2. Bi-annual progress report on Safeguarding & Looked After Children 
3. Year End Finance & Performance Monitoring Report   
4. Workplan 

18 Sept 2013 
@ 5pm  

1. York Theatre Royal – SLA Performance Bi-annual Update Report  
2. First Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
3. Interim Report for Scrutiny Review No.1 
4. Workplan inc. verbal update on other ongoing reviews 

20 Nov 2013 
@ 5pm 
 

1.   Second Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report (Richard Hartle) 
2.   Interim Report for Scrutiny Topic No.2 
3.   Workplan inc. verbal update on other ongoing reviews 

22 January 
2014 @ 5pm 

1.   York Museums Trust – Partnership Delivery Plan Bi-annual Update Report  
2.   Bi-annual progress report on Safeguarding & Looked After Children 
3.   Draft Final Report for Scrutiny Review No.1 
4.   Workplan inc. verbal update on ongoing reviews 

19 March 2014 
@ 5pm 
 

1.   Attendance of Cabinet Member for Education, Children & Young People's Services – 
Update on priorities and challenges for 2013/14 & Priorities for year ahead 

2.   York Theatre Royal – Service Level Agreement Performance Bi-annual Update Report 
3.   Third Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
4.   Draft Final Report for Scrutiny Review No.2 
5.  Workplan inc. verbal update on ongoing reviews 

30 April 2014 
@ 5pm 

1.   Attendance of Cabinet Member for Leisure & Culture – Update on priorities and 
challenges for 2013/14 & Priorities for year ahead 

2.   Draft Workplan for 2014/15 – Discussion re Possible Topics for Review in 2014/15 
3.   Workplan 2013/14 

 

A
genda Item

 8
P

age 93



P
age 94

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Revisions to York Museums Trust  Collections Development Policy
	5 York Museums Trust Development Plan Update
	YMT annex 1 SLA 13 to 18

	6 Libraries Scrutiny Review - Draft Final Report
	Annex A library visits
	Annex B

	7 Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee Workplan for 2012/13
	8 Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee Draft Workplan for 2013/14



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LEARNING & CULTURE OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 1 MAY 2013 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS REID (CHAIR), 
FITZPATRICK (VICE-CHAIR), SCOTT, 
CUNNINGHAM-CROSS, BROOKS, 
BURTON, TAYLOR AND BOYCE. 
MR A PENNINGTON (CO-OPTED 
STATUTORY MEMBER) 

APOLOGIES MRS R BARBER (CO-OPTED STATUTORY 
MEMBER) 

 
 

49. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests not included on the register of interests, any 
prejudicial interests or disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they might have in respect of the business on the agenda. No 
interests were declared. 
 
 

50. MINUTES  
 
Members discussed the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
20 March 2013. 
 
With regard to Minute 42 (Attendance of Cabinet Member for 
Leisure, Culture and Tourism – Update on Priorities and 
Challenge) some Members felt there was insufficient detail as to 
what questions the Cabinet Member was asked and what 
responses were given and asked that the minute be expanded 
to include this information.  
 
With regard to Minute 46 (Presentation of Parks – Recent 
Developments and Future Plans), some members expressed 
the view that the majority of the final paragraph was not 
necessary (and not completely accurate) so asked that this be 
removed so the final paragraph is left to read “Ward Councillors 



for Hull Road, who were at the meeting, confirmed that they had 
received many representations from the public about the future 
of the park in general” 
 
Members agreed that they had all shared concerns regarding 
the removal of the hedgerow along Alcuin Avenue and asked 
that the second resolution be amended to reflect this by 
removing the word “some”.   
 
Members noted that due to the additional information which they 
had agreed should be added to the minutes, these minutes 
could not be agreed at the present time but would need to be 
brought back to the next meeting for approval. 
 
RESOLVED: That the changes detailed above be made to 

the draft minutes of the meeting of the 
Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 20 March 2013 and the 
minutes be brought to the next meeting for 
approval.  

 
REASON: In order that the minutes provide an accurate 

record of the meeting. 
 
 

51. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

52. REVISIONS TO YORK MUSEUMS TRUST  COLLECTIONS 
DEVELOPMENT POLICY  
 
Members considered the York Museums Trust (YMT) revised 
Collections Development Policy in response to the 
recommendations arising from a previously completed YMT 
scrutiny review. 
 
YMTs Head Curator introduced Members to the revised policy 
and made the following points: 
 

• The policy replaced the former Acquisitions and Disposals 
Policy 



• Section 1 sets out the vision, mission and strategic 
objectives of the policy 

• The policy is organised to reflect the staff structure in the 
museums. It details the collections by subject (History 
Collection, Archaeology Collection, Science Collection, 
Fine and Decorative Art Collection, Numismatic collection, 
Libraries and Archives) 

• A new curator of Numismatics Collections has just been 
appointed 

• Handling collections – all the collections are open and 
accessible for anyone to handle subject to receiving the 
required training 

 
With regard to the issues of security of the collections, the Head 
Curator confirmed that a small number of objects had been 
stolen from public galleries during the last 10 years but all had 
either been returned or recovered. It was important to weigh up 
the risks of exposing the objects to the public and allowing them 
access to the collections. 
 
With regard to who had responsibility for disposal decision 
making, officers advised that they did not ratify a decision to 
dispose of an object but that they had the right to veto a 
decision to dispose of an object if they felt it necessary. 
 
Members acknowledged that they had been given the 
opportunity to consider the revised Collections Development 
Policy early on in the process and that the policy was likely to 
change and develop further. Members agreed that it would be 
beneficial to receive a regular update which would highlight 
further changes to the policy. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the revised Collections 

Development Policy be noted.  
 
 (ii) That the Committee be provided with 

further updates on the policy in the future. 
 
REASON: To keep Members updated on the outcome of 

recommendations arising from the recently 
completed YMT Scrutiny Review. 

 
 
 
 



 
53. YORK MUSEUMS TRUST DEVELOPMENT PLAN UPDATE  

 
Members received a report which provided them with an update 
on the City of York Council and York Museum’s Trust and Art 
Gallery Partnership Development Plan 2013-2018. 
 
Members expressed concerns that due to the papers being 
circulated late, they did not feel they had had sufficient time to 
read them in order to enable meaningful discussion of the 
Partnership Delivery Plan at the meeting. They agreed that 
consideration of the report should be deferred to the next 
meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: That the York Museums Trust Partnership 

Development Plan update be deferred until the 
next meeting. 

 
REASON: In order that Committee Members have time to 

read the report prior to its consideration. 
 
 

54. LIBRARIES SCRUTINY REVIEW - DRAFT FINAL REPORT  
 
Members considered the draft final report of the Libraries 
Scrutiny Review. Information gathered by the Task Group 
during their visits to libraries as well as the highlight report on 
the findings of the 2012 Library Consultation were included as 
annexes to the report.  
 
Members suggested the following changes to the draft final 
report: 

• Objective (i) (para 1.) should be strengthened to be more 
specific to say “To increase the number of people using 
the libraries for (what purpose)”. 

• Expand recommendation (c) re increasing the number of 
volunteers and volunteer roles to include the wording 
“over and above paid staff”.  

• During the visits to libraries, some staff had asked for the 
provision of basic facilities to enable tea/coffee to be made 
for meetings etc.  

 
The Cabinet Member commended the report and confirmed she 
had discussed the contents with the Head of Libraries, 
Information and Archives. She assured Members that their 



recommendations would be fed into future plans for the library 
service. 
 
Members noted that the final report of the Libraries Scrutiny 
Review would be presented to Cabinet at its meeting on 4 June 
ahead of the Cabinet considering a report on the Future 
Delivery Arrangements for Library and Archive Services on 2 
July. 
 
The Committee commended the Task Group for their work on 
the review.  
 
RESOLVED: That the draft final report be agreed subject to 

the changes detailed above. 
 
REASON: To complete the work on this review in line 

with scrutiny procedures and protocols.  
 
 

55. LEARNING AND CULTURE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORKPLAN FOR 2012/13  
 
Members were asked to consider a list of possible topics for 
review and for overview in advance of the Scrutiny Work 
Planning event to be held later in the month. 
  
Members agreed they would like to receive briefings on the 
following, to fulfil their overview role, and agreed they should be 
added to the draft work plan for 2013-14: 
 

• Forthcoming changes to SEN management in schools  
• Academies in primary schools 
• Services from Danesgate – becoming a maintained school 

 
Members agreed that the following topics be put forward at the 
Scrutiny Work Planning Event for review: 

• Investigate ways of promoting the take up of school 
dinners (look at what individual schools can do to 
encourage the take up of school meals, including free 
schools meals, look at other activities available at 
lunchtimes which may impact on take up of school meals, 
look at quality in terms of nutrition.)  

• Biodiversity in planting (wider than just issue around parks 
– this could include planting schemes in planning 
applications) 



• Impact of the removal of the EMA  (topic proposed by Cllr 
Aspden)  

• Look at how to improve the quality of the heritage and arts 
offer in the city (reference paragraph 5 of YMT Partnership 
Delivery Plan 2013-18).  

 
RESOLVED: That the work plan for 2012-13 municipal year 

be noted and the topics detailed above be 
added to the 2013-14 work plan.  

 
REASON: To keep the Committee’s work plan up to date 

in accordance with scrutiny procedures and 
protocols.  

 
 

56. LEARNING AND CULTURE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE DRAFT WORKPLAN FOR 2013/14  
 
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the 2013-14 
municipal year and agreed the following changes: 
 
12 June 2013  Add York Museums Trust Partnership 

Delivery Plan 2013-18 (deferred from this 
meeting) 

  
Add York Museums Trust – Partnership 
Delivery Plan Bi-annual report (and delete 
from 17 July  2013 meeting) 

    
17 July 2013 Add York Theatre Royal – SLA Performance 

Bi-annual Update Report (and delete from 18 
Sept 2013 meeting) 

 
 Add CEIAG Scrutiny Review – Draft Final 

Report  
 
18 Sept 2013 Invite Chair of York @ Large to attend 

meeting 
 
22 Nov 2013 Add York Museums Trust – Partnership 

Delivery Plan Bi-annual report (and delete 
from 22 Jan 2014 meeting) 

 



22 Jan 2013 Add York Theatre Royal – SLA Performance 
Bi-annual Update Report (and delete from 19 
March 2014 meeting) 

 
Members agreed that the topics agreed in minute 55 be 
included in the work plan for the forthcoming year. 
 
RESOLVED: That the draft work plan for 2013-14 be 

updated to reflect the changes agreed above. 
 
REASON: To keep the committee’s work plan up to date 

in accordance with scrutiny procedures and 
protocols. 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor A Reid, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.05 pm]. 


